Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	02/27/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent
Street Address:	335 Madison Ave.
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10017

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 69

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6061663
Patent Number:	5809483
Patent Number:	6360246
Patent Number:	6195647
Patent Number:	7082410
Patent Number:	7222096
Patent Number:	7181424
Patent Number:	7209896
Patent Number:	7246092
Patent Number:	7249086
Patent Number:	7310620
Patent Number:	7082398
Application Number:	09208942
Application Number:	09346885
Application Number:	09347497
	DATENT

PATENT " REEL: 020599 FRAME: 0436

500479601

Application Number:	09401875
Application Number:	09404518
Application Number:	09941491
Application Number:	09841661
Application Number:	09812225
Application Number:	09903390
Application Number:	10206127
Application Number:	09903389
Application Number:	09903388
Application Number:	10219941
Application Number:	10219453
Application Number:	10046652
Application Number:	10001900
Application Number:	10294998
Application Number:	10294457
Application Number:	10294459
Application Number:	10040912
Application Number:	10206316
Application Number:	10206148
Application Number:	10206810
Application Number:	10077182
Application Number:	10206151
Application Number:	10206150
Application Number:	10206129
Application Number:	10206397
Application Number:	10206892
Application Number:	10164753
Application Number:	10206789
Application Number:	10219444
Application Number:	10301806
Application Number:	10206898
Application Number:	10301804
Application Number:	10206149
Application Number:	10267018
Application Number:	10302769
	PATENT PEEL: 020599 EPAME:

REEL: 020599 FRAME: 0437

li .	
Application Number:	10274287
Application Number:	10437416
Application Number:	10835510
Application Number:	10941398
Application Number:	11077503
Application Number:	10206894
Application Number:	09401873
Application Number:	11553521
Application Number:	11553527
Application Number:	11553548
Application Number:	11553557
Application Number:	11553550
Application Number:	11553549
Application Number:	11553584
Application Number:	11780588
Application Number:	11625127
Application Number:	11300774
Application Number:	61000296
Application Number:	60989390

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)756-9299

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8002210770

Email: matthew.mayer@thomson.com
Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company
Address Line 1: 1133 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: Suite 3100

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CSC # 463988
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew Mayer

Total Attachments: 8

source=nasdaq_boa_pat67#page2.tif source=nasdaq_boa_pat67#page3.tif source=nasdaq_boa_pat67#page4.tif source=nasdaq_boa_pat67#page5.tif source=nasdaq_boa_pat67#page6.tif source=nasdaq_boa_pat67#page7.tif

source=nasdaq_boa_pat67#page8.tif source=nasdaq_boa_pat67#page9.tif

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of February 27, 2008, between THE NASDAQ STOCK MARKET, INC. (to be renamed as The Nasdaq OMX Group, Inc.), a Delaware corporation, with offices located at One Liberty Plaza, 165 Broadway, New York, NY 10006 (the "Borrower") and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., with offices at 335 Madison Ave., New York, NY 10017, as Collateral Agent for the Credit Agreements.

Reference is made to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of February 27, 2008 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), among the Borrower, certain subsidiaries of the Borrower party thereto and Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent for the Credit Agreement. The Lenders have agreed to extend credit to the Borrower and/or the Additional Borrower, as applicable, subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement dated as of February 27, 2008 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time (the "Credit Agreement"). Bank of America, N.A. will act as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the benefit of the Lenders under the Credit Agreement. The obligations of the Lenders to extend such credit are conditioned upon, among other things, the execution and delivery of this Agreement. Accordingly, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Collateral Agreement. The rules of construction specified in Section 1.01(b) of the Collateral Agreement also apply to this Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Obligations, the Borrower, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, did and hereby assigns and pledges to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, and did and hereby does grant to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, all right, title or interest in or to any and all of the following assets and properties now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor or in which such Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):

all letters patent of the United States or the equivalent thereof in any other country and all applications for letters patent of the United States or the equivalent thereof in any other country, including pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (or any successor thereto) or any similar offices in any other country, including those listed on <u>Schedule I</u>, and all reissues, continuations, divisions or continuations-in-part thereof.

SECTION 3. <u>Collateral Agreement</u>. The security interests granted to the Collateral Agent herein are granted in furtherance, and not in limitation of, the security interests granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Collateral Agreement. Borrower hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the Patent Collateral are more fully set forth in the Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any

conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Collateral Agreement, the terms of the Collateral Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 4. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the law of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

THE NASDAQ STOCK MARKET, INC.

Bv:

Name: David Warren

Title: Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

[Patent Security Agreement]

P.06

Fax:2128475037

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Collateral Agent,

Title: MANAGING DIRECTOR

[Patent Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE I

to

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT PATENT REGISTRATIONS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Registrations:

<u>Owner</u>	Type	Status	Patent No.	Issue Date	Date Expired
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	NEW	ISSUED	6,061,663	5/9/2000	4/21/2018
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	CON	ISSUED	5,809,483	9/15/1998	5/13/2014
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	NEW	ISSUED	6,360,246	3/19/2002	11/13/2018
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	NEW	ISSUED	6,195,647	2/27/2001	9/26/2016
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	NEW	ISSUED	ZL97182104.6 CHINA	4/14/2004	
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	NEW	ISSUED	1025652 HONG KONG	7/11/2003	
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	NEW	ISSUED	7,082,410	7/25/2006	7/2/2019
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	CON	ISSUED	7,222,096	5/22/2007	7/2/2019
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	NEW	ISSUED	7,181,424	2/20/2007	9/23/2019
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	NEW	ISSUED	7,209,896	4/24/2007	9/23/2019
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	NEW	ISSUED	7,246,092	7/17/2007	9/23/2019
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	NEW	ISSUED	7,249,086	7/24/2007	1/11/2021
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	NEW	ISSUED	7,310,620	12/18/2007	7/25/2022
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	NEW	ISSUED	7.082,398	7/25/2006	10/28/2016

Applications:

Owner	Total		Type	Status	Serial No.	Date Filed	Date Expired
The Nasdac	Stock Marke	et, Inc.	NEW	PENDING	09/208,942	12/10/1998	12/10/2018
The Nasdac	Stock Marke	et, Inc.	NEW	PENDING	09/346,885	7/2/1999	7/2/2019
The Nasdaq	Stock Marke	et, Inc.	NEW	ALLOWED	09/347,497	7/2/1999	7/2/2019
The Nasdaq	Stock Marke	t, Inc.	NEW	PENDING	09/401,875	9/23/1999	9/23/2019
The Nasdaq	Stock Marke	et, Inc.	NEW	PUBLISHED	09/404,518	9/23/1999	9/23/2019
The Nasdaq	Stock Marke	t, Inc.	NEW	PUBLISHED	09/941,491	8/29/2001	8/29/2021
The Nasdaq	Stock Marke	t, Inc.	NEW	PUBLISHED	09/841,661	4/24/2001	4/24/2021
The Nasdaq	Stock Marke	t, Inc.	NEW	ALLOWED	09/812,225	3/19/2001	3/19/2021
The Nasdaq	Stock Marke	t, Inc.	NEW	PUBLISHED	09/903,390	7/9/2001	7/9/2021
The Nasdaq	Stock Marke	t, Inc.	FCA	PUBLISHED	10/206,127	7/25/2002	7/25/2022
The Nasdaq	Stock Marke	t, Inc.	NEW	PUBLISHED	09/903,389	7/9/2001	7/9/2021
The Nasdaq	Stock Marke	t, Inc.	NEW	PUBLISHED	09/903,388	7/9/2001	7/9/2021
The Nasdaq	Stock Market	t, Inc.	FCA	PUBLISHED	10/219,941	8/15/2002	8/15/2022
The Nasdaq	Stock Market	t, Inc.	FCA	PUBLISHED	10/219,453	8/15/2002	8/15/2022
The Nasdaq	Stock Market	t, Inc.	NEW	PUBLISHED	10/046,652	1/14/2002	1/14/2022
The Nasdaq	Stock Market	t, Inc.	NEW	PUBLISHED	10/001,900	11/14/2001	11/14/2021
The Nasdaq	Stock Market	t, Inc.	FCA	PUBLISHED	10/294,998	11/14/2002	7/25/2022
The Nasdaq	Stock Market	, Inc.	FCA	PUBLISHED	10/294,457	11/14/2002	11/14/2022
The Nasdaq	Stock Market	, Inc.	FCA	PUBLISHED	10/294,459	11/14/2002	11/14/2022
The Nasdaq	Stock Market	, Inc.	NEW	PUBLISHED	10/040,912	1/7/2002	1/7/2022
The Nasdaq	Stock Market	, Inc.	NEW	PUBLISHED	10/206,316	7/25/2002	7/25/2022
The Nasdaq	Stock Market	, Inc.	FCA	PUBLISHED	10/206,148	7/25/2002	7/25/2022
The Nasdaq	Stock Market	, Inc.	FCA	PUBLISHED	10/206,810	7/25/2002	7/25/2022
The Nasdaq	Stock Market	, Inc.	CIP	PUBLISHED	10/077,182	2/15/2002	11/14/2021
The Nasdaq	Stock Market	, Inc.	FCA	PUBLISHED	10/206,151	7/25/2002	7/25/2022
The Nasdaq	Stock Market	, Inc.	FCA	PUBLISHED	10/206,150	7/25/2002	7/25/2022

Owner	<u>Type</u>	<u>Status</u>	Serial No.	Date Filed	Date Expired
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	FCA	PUBLISHED	10/206,129	7/25/2002	7/25/2022
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	NEW	PUBLISHED	10/206,397	7/25/2002	7/25/2022
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	FCA	PUBLISHED	10/206,892	7/25/2002	7/25/2022
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	NEW	PUBLISHED	10/164,753	6/7/2002	6/7/2022
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	NEW	PUBLISHED	10/206,789	7/25/2002	7/25/2022
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	NEW	PUBLISHED	10/219,444	8/15/2002	8/15/2022
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	FCA	PUBLISHED	10/301,806	11/21/2002	11/21/2022
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	FCA	PUBLISHED	10/206,898	7/25/2002	7/25/2022
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	FCA	PUBLISHED	10/301,804	11/21/2002	11/21/2022
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	FCA	PUBLISHED	10/206,149	7/25/2002	7/25/2022
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	CIP	PUBLISHED	10/267,018	10/8/2002	9/23/2019
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	CIP	PUBLISHED	10/302,769	11/21/2002	7/25/2022
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	CIP	PUBLISHED	10/274,287	10/18/2002	9/23/2019
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	NEW	PUBLISHED	10/437,416	5/12/2003	5/12/2023
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	NEW	PENDING	10/835,510	4/28/2004	4/28/2024
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	NEW	PENDING	10/941,398	9/15/2004	9/15/2024
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	NEW	PENDING	11/077,503	3/9/2005	3/9/2025
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	NEW	PENDING	10/206,894	7/25/2002	7/25/2022
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	NEW	PENDING	09/401,873	9/23/1999	9/23/2019
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	NEW	PENDING	11/553,521	10/27/2006	10/27/2026
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	NEW	PENDING	11/553,527	10/27/2006	10/27/2026
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	NEW	PENDING	11/553,548	10/27/2006	10/27/2026
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	NEW	PENDING	11/553,557	10/27/2006	10/27/2026
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	NEW	PENDING	11/553,550	10/27/2006	10/27/2026
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	NEW	PENDING	11/553,549	10/27/2006	10/27/2026
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	NEW	PENDING	11/553,584	10/27/2006	10/27/2026
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	CON	PENDING	11/780,588	7/20/2007	1/11/2021
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	CON	PENDING	11/625,127	1/19/2007	9/23/2019
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	CON	PENDING	11/300,774	12/15/2005	10/28/2016
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	EUROPEAN PATENT APP	PUBLISHED	02789392.4	11/4/2002	11/4/2022

<u>Owner</u>	Type	Status	Serial No.	Date Filed	Date Expired
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	EUROPEAN PATENT APP	PUBLISHED	05741790.9	4/27/2005	4/27/2025
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	US PROVISIONA L	PENDING	61/000,296	5/21/2007	5/21/2008
The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.	US PROVISIONA L	PENDING	60/989,390	11/20/2007	11/20/2008